il

2. ¥H3r

Assembly

ILAN—4—L/N\—DEL
Elevator lever assembly

-
o 1

@2X218=— NLE >
22X21.8 needle pin
-

A * & Caution

ARl L R— & =7 — L

A-type clevator arm ARl L R— % — 7 — L

A-type elevator arm

== NI E 2 g2X21.8
Needle pin ¢2X21.8

ILLNX—=F =7 —LDMEI|
FEE L, OIhH LA
N1 O AR-S A

Note the orientation of the
elevator arms. Have the sides with
the logo face outward.

IO 5
Side with the logo

Al
Front

(LI A5 B 7214
(L) Side view

0I0dH 5 b
Side with the logo

I L X— 4 — L=
Elevator lever

#R¥L 2 2 7 DAL
Fuel tank assembly

Silicon pipe ¢2.5X5X 180

FW¢5Xp12X0.8T
FW@SXal0XIT ..o,

Fuel tank cap

-
)3y A T 92.5X5X90

FWasXe10X1T

1
M5+ vk
M5 nut -
M5F 7 B e 1
5 il 2 ~ _ o
Mo J Ry s Xy BTy =T

Fuel tank nipple

@25XS D) A8 TRMEBEIIN > T, AL TFS v,
Cut the ¢2.5XS5 silicon pipe as shown in Fig. 2.

A

&= Caution

|

A = & caution

4 ™ Silicon pipe ¢2.5X5X90
T Tadfy g 21 31284 7 62.5X5X90 NUBHBEEE Dy a—RE
R . . ~ P .
~— Joint pipe Silicon pipe ¢2.5X5X90 THYB>TFELD
FWg5Xa312X0.8T 1 - Remove any burrs with a cutter
STy T g2 5X5XI80 T knife

T

|

T~
DT Y T p23X03.6X110
Stlicon pipe ¢2.3X@3.6X110

KLY v T
Fuel tank sinker

ParyFa—7

Silicon tubing | f—

Jad vy kg TEE ]
%ﬂ71w7~@%®//ﬁ

Joint pipe or fuel filter

RTT=DT Ly =
To muftler pressure

Ky oo
Fuel tank

PRF S TOREIE L Y OB T T
Ly dx—OH. RERIZL > Tb®ah 4. %
IV OEHARE L CHATIT, T E W,

(sold separately)

I vOF YT Y = Muffler
To carburetor

77—

The piping for the fuel line varies depending on the engine
type and whether or not the muffler pressure is used.
Carefully read the instructions for cach engine.

www.rchelibase.com

11




H—R~vry FOHEIL

3
Servo mount assembly

e N

M3XI2CS e 2

M3XI2TS oo, 4

KF A4~ bL=22 ... 2

Body mount L=22
N J

M3X12TS

KT 1< bL=22
Body mount L=22

AHT U b
Mechanical mount

M3X12CS

H—FRv sk

Servo mount

K74~ v bL=22
Body mount L=22

M3XI12TS

12




4

AT —
Main frame assembly

L DAL

Brg.¢10Xp19X5ZZ 4

LBrg.¢5X®l3X4ZZ

FrEHR— T4
Cabin support rubber

ol

Brg. ¢10Xa19X5ZZ

K74~y L=30
Body mount L=30 ,
"fh( Brg. 95X@13X4ZZ M3X12CS
L Locl
% ©
& M3 F v b

'/'.'@ M3nut
¥ A §
Cabin support

M3X10TS
“e&

M3X12TS

AT L—4(R)
Main frame (Right).

TRy b Assy
Servo mount assembly

A * & Caution

M3X12CS
) \ Lock

Oﬂ

Fr R~}
Cabin support

4

L

BELTEEWL,

using quick-drying adhesive.

W i)

Wilftnsi?

Fyl - T
Cabin support rubber

W

B
Adhesive

FrE HR-PTARF v E2HR- MIBRESET

Attach the cabin support rubber to the cabin support

T L AN—%— L v—Agsy
Elevator lever assembly

& A

&

ALY 7L =4 (L)
Main frame (Left)

919 Brg. sk )L ¥ —W=60
»19 bearing holder W=60

A 3 & Caution

/

R
A

2]
25
/i

G

Brg, p5X¢13X47Z

SF Brg.sF )V ¥ — ¢13

SF bearing h(y

-z-'.,s§
‘%

2
Dy

X ) e

.

i
-

2\&)

]
]
-
-
1
-
=S

Body mount L=30
-

3
Fuel tank

iR

4 N
@ Ch\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
M3X32PH ..., 9
© B
M3XI12CS v, 4
@ (Jom
M3XITO0TS oo, 4
@ (o
M3XI2TS o, 7
g 7@ ............................. 9
M3 nut
KR4 FL=30 ... 2)

Rubber isolators

K747 M=

Body mount L=30

v@_,,’

“=M3X32PH

M3X10TS
M3X32PH
F oy ¥ R— b
Cabin support

2%

FrlrR— I

"y~ Cabin support rubber

M3XI12TS

30

BE s o

Fuel tank

Adhesive

Phidle = 2,

Rubber isolator

a0

7a o/

7N

PR T4 & 7 L — L3I NE & &b, BREHERTHE L T8 w,
BB Y » 7 OMERE TR T L3R ATL IS0,

Connect the female part of the rubber isolator and the male part of the frame together
and seal with quick-dry adhesive.
[nsert the female part of the fuel tank in the male part of the rubber isolator.

13




5 h) a2 —FvEOMEIrL
Counter gear assembly
T =7 —1) —16T
Tail pulley 16T
@2X12u—ns
#2X12 roll pin
By —F X Assy LR 7
Counter gear assembly (pre-assembled at the factory) 2 NGy =FY v T b
4 Counter gear shaft
SFBrg. KV 5 — @13
SF bearing holder ¢13
AT
Brg. p5X13X4ZZ 7
C ¢5Xg6.5X 14
A2 —=FYIIT
Counter gear 17T
I p @2X12H0— L E
$2X12 roll pin
6 h) o Z—F Vv OIRT
Counter gear installation

NI T —F Y Assy
Counter gear assembly

(. D
(T

M3X32PH ..o 2

@ @ M3+ b

M3+ v b 2 M3 nut .
M3 nut

M3X32PH

1R 11

Set temporarily




ST 4 TX ORI
Landing gear installation

@ muy

M3X20CS ..

O [

M3X5SS s 4

(©) |

FW@3X@OXIT s

M3+ A 0> F sk

LM?» nylon nut

~
4

M3F AT F b
M3 nylon nut

VA AT v
Antenna pipe

AF vy N4 T x5 T
Skid pipe cap

2

9
M3X5SS FW ¢3Xg9XIT
M3X20CS

M3X20CS

FW ¢3Xa9XIT

.
@
/ é -
M3X5SS /
M3X20CS FW ¢3X¢9X1T //
-
/ / //
e
Wk T304 A5 451 M3X20CS

Quick-dry adhesive
M3X5SS

AFy KA TEy T
Skid pipe cap AF oy B84 T

Skid pipe

A & & Caution

M3X5SS [$#FHBEITFRL TS LBV,
WOBEDERTDI P ELEDENFBHVET,

Make sure not to fasten the M3X5SS screws too tightly.
Over fastening may cause stripping of the threads.




XA XV ORMT
Main gear installation

sh AA AN
A‘(Lfsf Caution —— .
. . Main mast
( ™ A\ ;x#& caution S
@ [Im AL 2 A b YA Lav s
M3XI2TS oo 4 u Main mast Mast lock
@I mwiwiww m ¢ Maxdss MaXdss
g %/
o
: ®

M3X20CS ..o,
(/=< Z AT
(For normal type)

@ @ 182mmO R 2 LT
SxL

178mm ‘

—”

M3X25CS o I CF
(DTDS ¥ 1 7D B {Y) Use the holes positioned
(For DTDS type) at 182mm.

M4XASS e, 2

<N
<
Kol
FWo12X018X0.2 ooovcrns I q / \
(0

A A 2 FY QIT
Co12X022X2.5T oo 2 | Main gear 87T
M3F AT F 9 b I
M3 nylon nut

I
i !
© [] ° R
DTDS type | Normal type

Ca3Xa5X4. 1 oo, 2 .
\ Y, +— b R
Auto-rotation drive shaft

A 7 B Caution
AL AR E VW) LT, v A huy s E@L
M4X4SS ThEOT T F 3,

Completely raise the main mast, insert the mast lock, and fasten with an C ¢12X¢22X2A5T\@ .

M4X4SS screw. i .
" . e . ! g T A
iE A RAL PEBTUR LT . 1 gleiri?ll 2;126;16L/o:e-rw: 1
Note : There is to be no vertical play in the )l( L/{\\/ YA LG : & Y,
Y E-~R I !
Raise the main mast. Do kT — % :

mast.
TAMIT Y7 R0
T,
Completely lower the mast lock.

Auto-rotation case
VAT Y

Mast lock %I RIS

i Pre-assembled

R S - FW ¢12X18X0.2
DTDS% 17 - e Ny AT

DTDS type | Normal type

M3FA Bty b
M3 nylon nut

Y7 FFY 80T
Second gear 80T C ¢3Xp5X4

16




27y a7 — MO
Swash plate assembly

~

ﬁ@@m

Ry AL (D), 3
Pivot bolt (D)

© O

A * & Caution

ERY hFRIEHFRTy 27— MIFEDICKWIHEER.ELCD
ICM3CSHEDXTEFEV. XV LEY > THLS L HHIALFS
BYVEY,

If the pivot bolts are difficult to fasten onto the swash plate, use
an M3CS screw or other type of screw beforehand to cut in
threads which will make fastening easier.

CA o B R (B) . 4 EoR bV b (E)
Pivot bolt (E) Pivot bolt (E) R ‘F)l/ -
K / ARy bRV N (D) Pivot bolt
Pivot bolt (D) = LJr v FARL M (D)
& @ Plvot bolt (D)
\ \/O <OO,{,
Lock
ARy MRV b
7 AL R ORI Pivot bolt (E) ™ /
How to ditferentiate between pivot bolts.
4mm'r 7mm YAy bRV N (E)
= Pivot bolt  (E)
o . . . ARy AL (D) Ay a7 L= b
YRy ML M (D) Yy MRV N (E) . 3 )
Pivot bolt (D) Pivot bolt (E) Pivot bolt (D) Swash plate
10 I Ay a7y MEROREIL
Wash-out assembl . .
y A i & Caution

Moy TRy P E— LT — LD
4 N TS LTS,
B Note the orientation of the wash-out control arm.
Brg.gdXe8X3ZZ .......cccoen. 4
M3XI12CS oo, 2
M2XE8PH ... 2 Moty Ra PO — LT — 4
Wash-out control arm
M3X12CS
COAXO4SXESF oo 2 254 K70y 05 K= Bra. o4Xo8X 322 /
@ @ Slide block ©5 ball @
\

. M2X8PH ]
G5 IV e 2 "
@5 ball &

- _ FUT AT — A
Radius arm C ¢3X@4X8.5F ~
.
Z— NI E 2 e2X11.8
Bre. 94X08X322 T X7 Ca3XpaX8.5F ¥ Needle pin 2X11.8
// \ 7 Brg. g4Xp8X3ZZ

Z— NIV E S g2X11.8

Needle pin 42X 11.8 ‘ /

Brg. 94 X@8X3ZZ

Yy T Iy O
Wash-out control arm

M3 X12CS

M2X8PH

@85 R —
¢5 ball

FUT AT — 4

Radius arm

WT =24

17




JUL—FKKRILE —DOHEL

11 Blade holder assembly A 3z & caution

2O ET,

Two must be assembled.

~

/ @m

ATy MR beSX4XM3XT7..2 YRy ML N g5X4XM3XT
Brg. g6 Xp13X5Z7Z

Pivot bolt g5X4XM3X7 Pivot bolt ¢5X4XM3X7 X z
T L= FRLy—
- e Blade holder ABMOREFEALET,
Lock g Use the outer hole.

Bre.g0X913X5ZZ reroeee. 4 \

Brg. ¢6Xp12 A 5 A b
Bearing. ¢6X@12 thrust

Bre.goX12A 7 A b ... 2 A i & Caution ‘
Bearing g6X12 thrust 7 7 @
, } Grease , X FW ¢6X88X0.5T
@ @m NEOKE T PFED N E
Larger inner diameter Smaller inner diameter
M3X8TS M T A e 4 ] Brg. g0Xg13X5ZZ
MIXETS tross A 7 & Caution
-~ SR IAY M3X8TS NS X &R T X5
e T ENXPYLTOEBESZL— |\ iavers b 5 2
KFWQ)GXQigX().ST ................... 2/ Make sure to ZTh < BYUET, ﬁ&)?gtﬁ ME%XSTS (s
Sl KL ¥ — 3 psqm  LAPPlY grease. VESICERL TS,
Blade holder Grooves are on the inside Over fastening the M3X8TS
- trusses will prevent the
Brg. g6Xgl2 2 7 A | bearings from rotating
Bearing ¢6Xg12 thrust smoothly. Do not over fasten.

S—7/7L— FhLE —EpOMT

12
Yoke and blade holder assembly
- ~ M3X8CS
MAXTOCS oo, 2
@ @m ¥ 8— T
Damper rubber
M3XECS weooorveeerrrevanee 4
A WL
Spindle
FW@4Xg9X0.8T ..o 2
- J

M3X8CS
¢

A ¥ & Caution

C p6Xp8X1.5
G t =T

Center hub
(AL

LAV A T AT D=/ MY RT3 /S N g I Blade holder M4X10CS
LEDOFANEDUTT, Lohl) EMLIAAE
S

Apply a small amount of oil to the damper rubber
and completely push it in so as to prevent it from
protruding from the yoke.

18




¥ —J —&BOEIL

Seesaw assembly
0 N
B TL—FhLy—
Brg.gdXe8X3ZZ ..o 6 Blade holder
Bro.03X@TX3ZZ ..o, 2
O [
M2.6XECS oo 2 Centerhub ™~
M2.6X15CS ..o, 2 '
® (o M2.6X8CS Brg. 93X¢7X3ZZ
M2X8PH oovvoooecens 4 C 92.6Xp4X4F /@
Co2.6XpdX4AF oo 2
Brg. p4X08X37Z
2
C2.6X@4XIF ..., 2 //2 6Xp5X0.SEW
G5 = IV e, 4 @/\ took 8 M2.6X
95 ball CN OXBCS
O | A
COSAW ¢ 52 6Xp4XAF 9
¢2.6X35X0.5FW oo, 4)
AIPLICRABZEIICHILTLZEW,
Assemble in a way as to be able to see the
logo on the top.
M2.6X15CS
TL—FFLy—

$2.6Xp5X0.5FW

Brg. ¢4Xo8X3Z7~

XU b
Mixing arm

¢S5 K — b
@5 ball

C 02.6X@4X9F
Brg. g4 Xp8X32Z~

7 KN4 X ADVICE

\
XV LTT = AN
Mixing arm mounting position

o=

B (kg sl
Standard (high-mobility type)
BT
©Autostability type
PIEAHICEDE TERMAUTREZERL T &L,
Adjust position according to preference.

1

Q9

Blade holder

PSR L
%\ Q@ oSball

/@\ /?//i(z" Brg. g4 Xa8X3727Z
T /
t@ #2.6Xa5X0.5FW

\ M2.6X15CS
@

. - g

vrrT-n

Mixing arm




14

A A ET — LEROHEIL
Stabilizer control arm assembly

L8l
e ™ Set temporarily
M2X15CS MAXASS
© By W
M2XI5CS i 2 Quick-dry adhesive
@ m ZAP A GAP CA+
MAXASS i 4 .
AZTEIN= A by = &
Stabilizer bar stopper g
(O) 1
AT oS — I (Fif]) 2
oSSR — V(T ) 2 2 A frth iy 2
45 ball (with stand) 3 5 ball (with stand) 2
\ J

1R 1k&

Set temporarily

M 195 A5 £5)
Quick-dry adhesive

AYv¥Yaryhra—ray N

151
Set

Stabilizer control rod

Lo ZAP A GAP CA+
temporarily

R VG A=

M4X455-—§ -
Odp EICRADEDICHIL TS &L,

Assemble in a way as to be able to see the
logo on the top.

AV U= )Ty F
Stabilizer control rod

Stabilizer bar AFEary hu—)ay N (2set)
Stabilizer control rod
Z?L’_‘\/\'\*X}“y/\“# 30mm
g\ Stabilizer bar stopper < >
MAXASS @_!m\\—\\\\i-m
M2X15CS TR1l-80 -«
Set temporarily #14mm  Approx. 14mm
15 ZARAET L — NEBOFEAL RAFEAY PO LT bt = —OBIIH AR L) Ay ey ho—
T LT — L x4k TR & 2 e A e THZ g ik Vg
Stabilizer blade assembly VT — bk Lﬂ@}:l MRS 2 22 h b{)f([]iéf?.b Td 5 M4AX4SS % #if )Tfé >
To ensure that there is no play between the stabilizer control arm and seesaw, tighten the
N . M4X4SS while pressing the stabilizer control arm in the direction of the arrow.
H: e 2 7 341
Quick-dry adhesive M3X3SS
O WM ZAP A GAP CA+ . AFERA Ny~ T 2svTL—F
M3X3SS e Stabilizer stopper \f Stabilizer biade
B i 4
Adhere
Fro/

Cap

=

R T A A= 8= M3X3SS
Stabilizer bar 037 A b G

Wﬁl 1AL @3 weight (pre-assembled)
¢4 weight (pre-assembled)

G 1734 - advice D

7oA FERY A LASTRET T,

FATHBEIL & » TBIFADHREL L T2 E 0w,

T4 MREB T A PSRN R A HEYSH D £, MEICIK
N . ZHETHEEENTNT L ANRENLL RAENAHY FTOT,

A ¥ caution 94772 A NTRELT RS,

ZAAESAH—TL —KDINS5 2 X% || Itis possible to remove the weight and set it depending on the desired flight

WY, BOAILT T E%EWTEH || characteristics.

BLTCEZL, After a flight, there may be a case that the 83 weight will be difficult to
Balance the stabilizer blade and apply | | detouch. If it is forced to detouch, it will be broken and cannot keep the
. . tape on the lighter side to adjust. balance. Therefore, adjust it with g4 weight.
A 3 & caution
””” <X T O Ay Tl FEASETAF Y h O LT A FTHD D,

The stabilizer blade and the stabilizer control arm must be parallel.

20




16

O—2—AYRNE/ D49 aTIbE/I ATy a7 L— FEBORST
Rotor head, wash-out, and swash plate installation

% N

/@W

M3X20CS ... |
© BEromm
M2XECS i, 2

M3+ A1 Fw b l
M3 nylon nut

~

ATA P77 OB E G
id, A4 v AMIELTETF
WEA LS LT R E

If the slide block does not move
smoothly, pass it over the main mast and

CM3Ffuar+ b
\M3 nylon nut

Fig. 1

gap 3mm

T&F 3mmi

When in high pitch

Ly -y

Center hub ST ATI Y
Radius block

A4 KTy
Slide block

M2F 7 N e 2 . ) . _
M2 nut move it up and down until it moves
/| smoothly.
T | £ on

FYTATE Yy itk

G —=NTB3mmY & F

(Fig. 1)

TR 27 F 97, ([-1)
Install the radius block with a
3mm gap from the center hub.

e

- N -
TYT ATy T
Radius block

g

ATy

S

AT]
7o
s E%

|
—/
a7l —F !
T IN—=D I
ALk I

Swash plate’s lower
pivot bolt

|
|
Ay !
Stabilizer bar A
i
B

Swash plate’s upper
pivot bolt

// '
-

a7l h

ISEREIZRN

(14-2)

533 I A R BB O T
I hiregy,

Looking at the fuselage from above,
with the upper and lower pivot bolts
of the swash plate aligned with each
other, rotate the radius block so that
the stabilizer bar is parallel with the
fuselage's central axis and fasten using
the M2X8CS bolts and M2 nuts. (Fig.
2) :

Precise phase adjustments depend on
the actual flight.

T AR =N

AA'IBB’

AA":
A CSPRIIN i

Unit’s central shaft

BB':
AT KT A A==
Stabilizer bar

SV
Pin Tty a7 b
—" Wash-out
-2 B BWIREE LA T AT v aT
Fig. 2 L—homa7eT7 v 8—DERy AT L 2T L — b
FAL R LA B L LB Swash plate
A KDL L CA S 5 { N
LA/l = M N I -
ATy 7 % R S EM2X8CS &
M2F v FTREL TLAZE W, -

\
\

4
% \
NaY




17

AL hEY FLIN—ORT
Collective pitch lever installation

©

@5 -
@5 ball
\.

|

FWa5Xa10XIT

© O

O]

Bre.@a8Xa16X5ZZ ................ 2

O |

Bre.o8Xep12X3.5Z7 ............. 2

© (jrmm>

M3XI2TS e 2

© (fummm

M2X8PH ... 1

~

A 3 & Caution

R A v
Elevator shaft

y

\

ALy ey FAL R
Collective pitch bolt %
| \Brg p8Xa12X

!

M2X38PH -

@5 AL Y
(éik ';7 ball / / \@\
G0

FW ¢5Xg10X | T\/‘\\

/ Brg. 08X 16X5ZZ / > |
"6

ALz My FLIS—(R) B
Collective pitch lever (Right)

aL 7 FEyF LN (L)
Collective pitch lever (Left)
FW g5Xo10X1T //

/ i
‘ N IR ./ Brg. ¢8X@12X3.52Z;
/ /

AUOREEALET,
Use the outer hole.

JL 7Y S Lo (R
Collective pitch lever (Right)

g
\ ’
~ /y
- ‘ \ (@ M3XI12TS
. 5 \ 311/7_}\}:'7“7“‘/“\’7 b :”/7]‘15‘79“#:)1/}
p < i C/ Collective pitch shaft Colteetive pitch bolt
i .J } M3X12TS
. N
A

18

19

DMV 307 F AL P CHPM / =Y NS 4 TESO TAL L Y 2 HPM 7 v v a7 ¥
A 7 THMED LTI g o g 3. BV RIFOKITHRE % filo b b+ 580 %
TEIIG N MV EAED T IS0,

The assembly instructions in sections 18, 19, 33, 34 and 35 are separated into two sections with the

33

34

35

instructions for the 30 class engine HPM normal type at the top and the instructions for the 50 class
engine HPM push-pull type at the bottom. After verifying the type of kit purchased, read the corresponding
instructions carefully and proceed with the assembly.

[][

B/ IARY/ILAR= 2~ NV LA~ ORT WIFAILY I HRM /70,517
I-type, aileron, elevator torque lever assembly 30 class engine HPM narmal type

3075RALTVVHPM/ =TI a4
_— 30 class engine HPM normal type

XE/IAOS /ILA—5— M5 U7y Ol
X-type, aileron, elevator torque lever assembly

S07IRIVSLHPM S v Y aThs (T
50 class engine HPM pustpull type

50 77 ALY HPM Ty ¥ aFIb
— 247 (@5l&) > 5—2)
50 class engine HPM push-pull type

22




1B/T/0 /I AN—42— kI L/N—0DMIL 097AI Y VHPM/ =V E4 T

Al | 18
- @ I-type, aileron, elevator torque lever assembly 30 class engine HPM normal type
= =
s
&3 N 57— L
; = @ (oo ¢5 ball
% E M2X8PH ..o 7 M2X8PH / LILAXR=F— N7 L=
AN\ F // / TS LS — Elevator torque lever
AN GE’ @ Q / / Aileron lever //
> 2 PSA = I 7 % / / '
P'-<| @ 5 ball (é Y. e
® Ny PREEY
'l{: S — M2X8PH J 05 ball
[ ) ;
K] CoTTTTemmmTmmT oo T At RN /’ s _»/
L MRS / ~ M2X8PH
N I-type lever \\\ %\\ Ca //
M2X8PH /@\ \ .
/ g3 K==L %
{ 95 ball

/ M2X8PH |

/ o/ E

@S FE— I (()5;]—;‘,7 N % !

05 ball $5 ball 5
20#AHITET,

Two must be assembled.

XB/T)HOr/ILAN—42—MLYL/N—OEIL 5077AI Y HPM Ty Y aTN547
X-type, aileron, elevator torque lever assembly 50 class engine HPM push-pull type

/ :
@ (o

M2X8PH ..o 16

@ @ / % @5 ball TTIL L N—
BSR = 16 % \/4 Ailgr()n lever

18

SUHPM Ty 274847

v
50 class engine HPM push-pull type

.

@5 ball "
r'_<l S BRI T N AR “ U THEIE o F Li—
o - S nggffﬁ- Elevator torque lever . T-type pitch lever
o ¢ st
S @, < g ball FRONEFALET.
7 Q -/ Use the middle hole.
A N M2X8PH
g5 A= . 1
¢5 ball | %/
XML /v —R / |
M2X8PH X-type lever R “/ |
- /

~ < A (
€N . | M2X8PH
/7 Qo oSE—1 N\
% @5 ball @
M2X8PH \@
<& A\ 95 K=k -
% 05 ball XML v—L . .
Q A X-type lever L V’S*H”’
Yol 5 p #5 ba e n
¢3RRI ~ @\ / /“ S 4
5 ball A M2X8PH \@
@53 L \W/ N ' /
5 ball o574 — b T .
05 ball TR F Lo
) : T-type pitch lever
M2XSPH -
A oy e . M2X8&PH o5 Ti— P
7 & Caution \ o bal

AL ORISR L T i G
&V, #5 ball %
Make sure to position the balls
properly.

23



o« GO
~ - & = PN o o
19 1B/ T02/ILANX—2— MLy LN—OBfT 307721 Y HPM/ =V 4 4{ 7 o<
- - - v o
I-type, aileron, elevator torque lever installation 30 class engine HPM normal type @ ;1“
[1°]
~—— W H
I " s % = )
e \‘; - N’ ‘g \,l
= AN
A1 -
Bra pdXp8X3ZZ oo 6 M2.6X8CS LT LR §" A I'\ ==L
£ FWg2.6X05X0.5 Aileron lever i}"\ 8 5;‘\ =2
' ."®)~ < )\\4“ 3 =
) 0. R.u» )5 AN
M26X8CS e Pl M3rtmeso b /@ . (s / =4 111
M3 nylon nut / 1) Bre. p4Xe8X377 ) ==
Gm é{ Bra. ¢4Xp8X3ZZ o | s S
o -~
|2T@. .......................... i ﬁ \\% )
M3F AT b, 2 | Brg. p4Xe8X377.
M3 nylon nut
@ ” LN —
\FW 02.6X05X0.5 i l/ I-type lever

A X B Caution
ILNRN—=F—=F N7 LoN—{I, ZLX—
H = LS— A A D L) T T
R

Install the elevator torque lever perpendicular

to the elevator lever. ) M3F10O>Fy MEFDTES & Brg. W5 Brg./MXQ)SXSZZ
- N ] L. 1BILN—DEID RS RDTFREMN, H Y X ‘ ~
("\), | () T NBRULN-DH L L7l ATHRDHRT y
T HEEDHTEEL, mLs— e @
Elevator lever If the M3 nylon nut is overtightened, the | I-type lever /
/ bearing may be damaged and the I-type lever
g ML oL a— may stop working. Stop tightening when there M3+ AT+ b
Elevator torque lever is ho more play in the I-type lever.

XBl/THOr /ILAXN=%4— KLY LIN—OEST 5077AL Y VHPM Ty a7 va4 7

19 X-type, aileron, elevator torque lever installation || 50 class engine HPM push-pull type

(21 N4
oo
(=B 4
N
@ 3>
Y D
ER RV S| s H
/ \ 5 Ailemnl/evcr i‘%’ ok »\5“ LE. \’
B M26XECS  Ewp2.oxe5x05 p a
wauﬁ-w%@ \ / %I
Brg.g4Xp8X3ZZ ...oovvvreernnn. 6 | M3nylonout ‘ =3
/ s =
[” @ @ &
- &
// % S NG
Bl‘g 04X¢8X%FZZ > Bry. ¢4 Xa8X3ZZ E_ n
. K ) SV N L I S =
X-type lever R ) LLAR= = by L < uo
@ @m B »4Xw8)€?77 A Elevator torque lever g F.
M2.6XSCS oo i ) MR Iy
g, [ M3+ AurF b
@ [m o . P 7 A f @ Y % M3 nyl()‘n nut g \lo
M3XI2TS oo 1 1 ' e
@ @ X-type ]evcr/L q
FAUTF b i ot
M3 SF Y b 3 MAF L1
M3 nylon nut A :i :%z; Cautlon M3 nylon nut
£ i

@ @ LY [ o L X—=#%— ML 7L —iF, LR~ Brg. p4Xe8X377

. . - )

M3X25CS oo Pl LS BRI S &I T N
NI OB

@ H [nstall the elevator torque lever perpendicular o

\ NOTHIE oy F L=
M3X25CS  T-type pitch lever

N
\ Ce3Xpd-6X17

Brg. pdXu8X377.

to the elevator lever.

FW ¢2.6X¢5X0.5 ool 1
N -

= M3FAO2Fy bEMOTED EBrg. ZWHRL  XBIL /N—H
@}H**K( 7%@ B LBFEEEIrHYETXRILN-OH 2B/ &
- 2/ CATHODFTZEDHTI LS,
TLN—F—Li— /7 If the M3 nylon nut is overtightened, the bearing may be
Elevator lever ; damaged and the X-type lever may stop working. Stop
Ll g b b tightening when there is no more play in the X-type lever.

Elevator torque lever

24



Tail case assembly

~
Breg 0SX@13X4LL oo 2
TQURD CL). Ik B |
M2.6X10PH ..oooooeovvveee, 7
L 7
M2.6 nut
FW 05XB7XO0. | oo, |
. J
M2.6 v b
M2.6 nut
NN
/ o)
ol f
@/ |
IS
@
@

T b — A(L)
Tail case (Left)

A * & Caution

BAIZTNILBME HUBT LY X XEDT
O LBRVWTCEEY, HEORRERY T,
Do not bend or scratch the timing belt in order
to reduce the risk of breakage.

N R T =) — 16T (v T MEE )
Belt pulley 16T (shaft attached)

/ // Y4127~k k

@\ / Timing belt

7=V — A(R)
Tail case (Right)

M2:6XI()PH
{8

:Set temporarily




21

T—IVINT T T ERDHAL

Tail housing assembly

A 3 & Caution

O

Brg.gdXe9X4 2

©):10)

Brg.gdXg9 A 7 A |
Bearing 44X g9 lhrusl

O |

FWpdXa6X0.5T oo 2
I\C/IOBXSCS ............................... 2
]\%X 1OTS e, 8
© B

M3XIS5CS e, 2

Q {

M3+AT >ty b 4
M3 nylon nut
EX 95K — W (Tiff) oo 2
EX @5 ball (with stand)

N\

F—NTL—

)l//\r7//7

M3 F AT F vk ~ lel housing

M3 nylon nut M3X15CS
s NTED K& vy
Larger inner diameter
M2X8CS
EX 05 & L (£fh) A d SE ,:—:gm
EX 05 ball(with stand) Tail housing Bearing ¢4X¢9
< W

FHN & — (A)
(A)

Brg. p4Xg9 A 7 A thrust
" Bearing. $p4X¢9 thrust F
V‘J@é@/i\ é [P }]

Smaller inner diameter

NN

Grooves are on the inside

Vod™ 7 Ao TS,
Make sure to apply grease.

Tail blade holder
é - FW ¢4X¢6X0.5T
_

é  Brg. pdXp9X4ZZ

@
s

®
M3FAar+v b

~ M3X15CS
M3 nylon nut M s

F—= N7 L — FkiL¥— (B)
. K Tail blade holder (B)

— 7L — K L=87
Tail blade L=87

22

F—IVEvFTL— hOMEIL
Tail pitch plate assembly

T E v F 7 L~ N Assy THHL %

Tail pitch plate Assembly (pre-assembled at the factory)

AT A Ny
Slide shaft

E') » 7pl5

E-ring 41.5

I EVATE Y 92X11.6
Grooved parallel pin ¢2X11.6 ~

Ty FY) s
Tail pitch link

EV ¥ 7¢l.5
E-ring ¢1.5

TNy F) Ly
Tail pitch link

TV EPITE L e2XIL6
. ; Grooved parallel pin g2X11.6

TNy FTL—}

Tail pitch plate

N\

EYJ ~ 7pl5

-1 5
E ring 01
|

C g6Xg7X3

@

W7 — ¥y F 7L — PKA
W-type tail pitch plate boss

Brg. p6Xp10X37Z

FW 96Xp8X0.3T

M6 v b (ERD
M6 nut (thin type)

Brg. g6 Xo10X3ZZ

EV) > 7¢l5
E-ring ¢1.5

26




23

T =IVINTG T 2 T EROEUT
Tail housing installation

A & & Caution

A 3 & Caution

O

Brg.p4Xo8X3ZZ

O |

FWgdXa6X0.5T

O Hmm

M2.6X8CS

© (mmmo

M2X8PH

© O

@5 F— Il
»5 ball

© (e

WA FESMIX63 o 2
Guide pin M3X6.3

O

M3X5SS

M3X5SS

U7 FOLZHRIADETHIOA G,
PFhou sy 7Rl EERH LTS,
Align with the shaft’s indentation and fasten.
Make sure to apply screw lock adhesive.

TN T

TN T == v T b
Tail pulley shaft

F-IEyFHANELG, T
FyF7L—bDIVICBESDLD
TR T &L,

Install the tail pitch guide pin so that
it fits into the tail pitch plate’s
groove.

Tail housing

M3X588~

F—=I ¥y F 7L — bAssy
Tail pitch plate assembly

- FW g4X@6X0.5T
e

WA N Y M3X6.3 - - Brg. g4X¢8X37Z

Guide pin M3X6.3 e

~— o ﬁ e e
¥

Lever collar
F— oy F L=
Tail pitch lever

/ @5 H— b

@5 ball

M2.6X8CS

t
i

> &

-

FW ¢4Xg6X0.5T \ \
\ M2X8PH

A\
Brg. g4Xp8X3ZZ

(s XQ

=S

24

F—IVT — LN T ORI
Tail boom pipe installation

A * & Caution

IZI3HRAATCFEELY,
Align the groove on the tail boom
protrusion on the tail case and insert.

F=WT—LINATDIJVET = —ZORAONER

pipe with the

Tail boom pipe L=695

F— 7 — 451 TL=695

F— S A TH AR

After inserting the tail pipe. fasten completely.

27




T — IIVERD BT

25 Tail installation

- p
M2.6X12TS-2 .o 3
M3XI2TS s 2
([T T
M3X32PH . 4
M3 7 B 4
M3 nut

\

y4 v
Timing belt

M3+ b
M3 nut

P A= =
Rudder control guide

\\\\\\\/
\\\\\gk\\\
M2.6X 12TS-2

T =N T — L8 A TL=693
Tail boom pipe L=695

A ¥ = Caution

' . M3X12TS
7Y ==k b

Rudder servo mount

1. B4 3TN ME. RSAN—%T
BHELTBLEWVREICERY XT,
With the aid of a screwdriver, spread
the timing belt by pushing on it lightly
coming into contact with it as little
as possible.

LN hOEESMEEELET,

Tail pulley

Y4177 —
Timing pulley

F—IT—LTL—AEOHIL

26 Tail boom brace Assembly

© Brooo

M2.6X10CS ..o 4
M2.67F Y B o 4
M2.6 nut

A X & Caution

F—NWT—LTL—ZF =3 FIEBT
IRFVESHATESL T ZE W, &
BELEVERE., EHORRICEZHEN
HYET,

Attach the tail boom brace terminal with
epoxy adhesive. Not doing so may
result in vibrations.

Epoxy adhesive

LA A

M2.6X10CS

V

2

%

F=NT =L TL—=AF— I+
Tail boom brace terminal

M2.6X10CS

T A
Epoxy adhesive

Lock

M2.6X10CS

TN T = AT L — A
Tail boom brace

/ "'r:,,,,@

28




o7 | | BROBAH

Tail fin stabilizer installation

©]
FWO3X09XIT oo 2
AT
M3X35CS oo 2
M3XI8CS oo 2
M3X25PH oo 2
M3F AT+ b 6

QVB nylon nut

A 7 & Caution

d\

LT //// ? FW 03X09X IT
M3X35CS

KR

Horizontal tail fin stabilizer

M3 FATrFo b
M3 nylon nut

Check that all screws instal
fastened.

ChETCOBRMITATANTORI D BEICEHEDAT L
TWwah, BERLTEEWN,

led to this point are well

A * & Caution

S,

below.

JEB Ny FLWE PO &I 1242 &9 1T 72

Install the tail fin stabilizer belt (L) according to the illustration

Vi %
Front «

HEHH Y

Inclined

I R

3 arm

i Fe 3R
Vertical tail fin stabilizer

Tail fin stabilizer belt (L)/’/_\ |

JE# x> FU)
Tail fin stabilizer belt (U)

PRI

T=NT—LTL—A _~
Tail boom brace

M3F At b
M3 nylon nut

//

///

M3+ A2 F vk
M3 nylon nuts

29




RO} : vl

28 A 3 & Caution

Engine assembly

FRHTZI VT ALE ST 95y F
- | ™ NIZDOVTWBEFVYORBIPREVET,

The number of teeth on the gear attached
1 to the clutch bell varies depending on the
FWaSX@TXO0NT e, I type of engine used.

@ J 500 7 AT ALYl

O 2 788050 v I FX—{} 75 v FUL (10T) FY {77 v FAUL9T)
O ring SS050 Clutch bell with attached gear (10T) Clutch bell with attached gear (9T)

@ @m for 50 class engine for 30 class engine

M3X8CS oo > /
M3X12CS oo 4
M3XOMLH S oo 4 MIXECS_ @ LV esXeTXOIT

M3X6 countersunk screw -
=0 » 7 SS050
O ring SSO50

@ (Jmmm

M2X8PH ... 1

©{

M%Z‘u[/ | U 1 K9 4749 Mo Y o )

Drive nut (included with engine)

35K = e 1
#5 ball
Ao

FIA47Fy MEy Y A
Drive nut (included with engine)

/
% FW ¢6Xo13XIT
&

BT E
Grooved

TTAKRA—=N307 T A
TV H
Flywheel for 30 class engine

TIAFAL =N TR
YoM
Flywheel for 50 class engine

A * & Caution
BRHTDIIOIVISRCEST, 7

SAFA—IVORKIREEVET, \
The shape of the flywheel varies
depending on the engine class used.

MEDIVZro90v 7%
AL THDALET,
Fasten by using a crank

7= Y7777 | |ock sold separately.
Cooling fan

ICYREDT Y
e —EERALTLCE
ELy,

Use the supplied
washer for the engine.

M3X6M A &
M3X6 countersunk screw

IV CIEREDT v
Dy —EFERLTCEEL,
Use the supplied washer
for the engine.

LrY vy b
Engine mount

- el . M3X12CS M3X12CS
507 7 ALY L(HIFT) 075 AT 2

50 class engine (sold separately) 30 class engine (sold separately)




29 I 8RO 2GS Y

Engine assembly Starter couplin;%
A g cou
; ¥ & Caution
M4X4SS
7~ W @ M4X4SSE D v MI{vbht, Lo
. 77 v F N ERFOMTTZS v,
@r T Clutch shafi Align the M3X4SS screw with the D-

M3X35CS e 2 cut indentation and completely fasten.

(5002 B
(If using a 50 class engine) M3X12CS D7 v b
C ¢3Xp5X4.5F D-cut
& Y \
\ N M4X4SS .
M3X28CS oo 2 G @

(B0 ¥ OB
(If using a 30 class engine)

© Fimmm

M3XI12CS e 4

O

M4XASS o 1

Co3X05X4.5F oo 4

M3UT 7 P o 1
\M3 U nut Y,

A = & caution

M2y ook T, W A RMED
W E.

The position of the holes varies depending on the

M3X12CS
- * & Caution

Z—-FLE-BRYEFLTI
DUBMEIL—LICHAALERIC
BEBRTH T EEL,

Remove the needles temporarily
and reinstall them after attaching
the engine to the frame.

engine used.

07 TALY I YDEY 507 T ALY T Oy
If using a 30 class engine If using a 50 class engine

M3X35CS (507> & > Dby ()
If using a 50 class engine

M3X28CS (30-1- > 3> O85{7)
11 using o 30 class engine

B2
Nipple

M3X 135PH

A 3 =& Caution

gL S MENA TR T 5T Ly v =N

Silencer - 1T ORBECOVTIE2EBEICLT
- CEEW,

Refer to [2] for the fuel line and

AL muffler pressure piping.

Pre-assembled

b7 54 FTT =) LU B Ny T E0Y)
PUENLTHEBEL TSV, 20BN E, v R— L FEF AL
s ] - ) PH—ORiz ) a3y a-Fr IRlERES TV LTI S,
m;;:my b 7(,,,1“‘; LR ) T ' = m: S’:ui/ b If more power is necessary for flight in the air, make adjustment by taking
Manifold @ off a baffle and O ring. If baffle and O ring are taken off. apply silicon
caulking agent to seal the muffler.

31




Servo installation

@ (oo

M2.6X16TS (JEGA)) ... 20
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

A ¥ Z Caution

Y—FROMEISEE
Note the orientation of
the servos.

L

\)
I =R
Aileron servo
M2.6X16TS (J4: G:1)) =
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

M2.6X16TS (M 41
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

Pitch servo

NG ”‘Ii["l; "\‘\? <
VT

&\ Wgw‘
R

K=ok

A * & Caution

XTI OfFHMATEIOX Y bHFDOXR
hEwESIC, FBLTSLE W,
Fasten the screws making sure not
to break the grommet.

T LAy =]

Elevator servo

M2.6X16TS (Fi4:{T)
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

Ay P —E
3

Throttle servo . M2.6X16TS (4 &)

~ M2.6X16TS (washer attached)
07 TALY T CHPM S/ — 7L ¥ 4
30 class engine HPM normal type

e

S0 7 ALY YHPMT7 v v 2 TN AT
50 class engine HPM push-pull type

* & Caution

F—RKT L=t
Servo plate

A ¥ & Caution

0TFRAIY Y HPM Y/ =N EALTESQ IS RAI VY HPM Ty a4
1T TEY FH—RKOBRFUBIELYET,

The pitch servo installation position varies for the 30 class engine HPM normal
type and the 50 class engine HPM push-pull type.

ERAT 2V —FRILL>TH =KL — b ETFBHEL 5156
2. Y—FROAEREPZFEHIR-> T LI,

If the servo interferes with the servo plate, remove the part
of the servo shown in the diagram on the right.

=N

B

/ BEvFU—FRENFAEFERET KT L~
THEAT. Lo EEELTLEZL,
Tightly fasten the pitch servo with the servo plate
without using a metal eyelet.

-~
S =

X

S o s

)
EA
Q/

S
N

_\
S, (o
S

erl)

B

E=)

\ =5
,’Q

A
NS
)

¥

FH¥—ar O — )L —R
Rudder control servo

M2.6X16TS (£ 1F)
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

A * & Caution

FH—ar bO-ILH—REZEHROBIC./
A XTI E—ERFITFTLEEL,

Install the noise filter between the rudder
control servo and the receiver.

A 3 & caution

=KADY T HRRE
FoloR (B R
LTL7EE 0,

When installing the servo, use

the lower holes (shown by

black circles).

32




31

RER. O v OFORMF
Receiver and gyro installation

@ (o

M3XI2TS e 4

R =R e
Gyro sensor

i)y =7

S Ay b
- Gyro mount

L @)
! \»,

S
b \ NP

{0
)
\

i
S

A ¥ & Caution A * & Caution

TryA40t Y -BIIMEFAYHYET,
Ty A ODOBIRBRHAEICH# > TRFFF T &
Ly,

The gyro sensor has a special orientation when
installed. Install it according to the gyro’s

T EBYFTBENC, BEYUFE B
BArOBENEETHICHER> T
&L,

Before applying tape, make sure the
surface is wiped clean of dirt.

instruction manual.

.~ Double side adhesive tape

A ;¥ & Caution

AAT L bARICRERELBN Y T) 2RI IHEE. B LEVEIZR TV ER
AICKBATSEE L,

CHEHICEDZN Y TU—DHARLE>TIEE AHTIL MRICASEWBEIH Y %
TEDFBREI AR DICAHAHK AHT T M EIZTLANFETUL- Y EEEL
TLFEEW,

If the receiver or its battery is to be loaded within the
mechanical mount, wrap it completely in the sponge so
as to prevent it from moving.

Depending on the size of the battery, it may not fit into
the mechanical mount. For such a case, wrap it in the
sponge, set it on top of the mechanical mount and secure
it firmly with rubber bands.

le@l

m‘
oo
L.

I . \l@/c [ - i :
ANy o b x@ j}T
N e — 4

Mechanical mount

C 1 Hol

TR 7 —
Receiver battery

Receiver

AR Y
Sponge
|

CAHVY Lk
Mechanical mount

witch plate
g g 24 o FMO R

Screws included with the switch




A—4—A~Ay FEBOU5—2
Rotor head linkage

~ IX L UT Uy R (2set)

@ L 55mm
ml Mixing arm rod (2 sets) }4 S . »
= 0)

L 1 7
Uy Rap 6 . [

Rod end ‘ #J40mm  Approx. 40mm 4
<, - - - S -

o 1y N2 o
Ty Ny FM2XI12.5...... 2 L yF 1y Nt by
\Rod end M2X12.5 Pitch rod (2sets)

/

17y NIy FM2X12.5
Rod end M2X12.5

16mm

#7 0.5mm
Approx.0.5mm

YyoFoy R
Pitch rod

I¥LrrT—-Luy
Mixing arm rod

Yoy gy " [
Pitch rod

¥ TT Ly R
Mixing arm rod

A 7 & Caution

T — FRA#.EBICE Yy F 58l > THHRR
EITVET,

After installing the blade, measure the pitch
and readjust.




ILN=2DY =2
Elevator linkage

07FALVYVHPM/ =YW 3 4T
30 class engine HPM normal type

33

T L N—F =11y N

~ Elevator rod 60mm

4 LI
© (mmm (D O)
M2X8PH l _#43mm__ Approx. 43mm

© e v

Fo N ¢ 5/ &6
M%:m [ | & 2 y{{ 0
(D"~ (3 B £
© O LS A
G5 e | ,‘ # «."‘, j“’:i:@ i
o 2l 7 Y /). .v“,#"Aifmm e g
Clﬂllﬂ Z w2

(@@TMW“’B;y 2

5 SO
'|) \,/\\
@ % <
™ \

™
\_CD
2=
> s
I £
~N S
EC
o=
I
AT
N2
N\ D
HS
X o
N g
o0
OO
[ap W op)

Rod end
-

TN 7 L=66
Double link L=66
Il N—=F—nv F

Elevator rod

KR Y

Screw included with the servo

ILAN=2DY =2 | [809FAIVVHPM Ty Y 2T hE (T

33 Elevator linkage 50 class engine HPM push-pull type

T L= — 1y N (2ser) - 70mm 7 >

/7 ™ | Elevator rod (2sets)
@ Gm k #48~51mm__ Approx. 48~51mm 4
]

M2X8PH oo 2 KB 2RIzl > TELE D E3, PROOHIBICIE» TREIEHEL T 2S00,
The length varies depending on the servo. Adjust the length according to the instructions on page 36.

SHPM Ty Y a7 W44 7

O [

50 class engine HPM push-pull type

Q R R N 2 || U L=66 (2set) - o Somm A & & Caution

H M2 nut Link L=66 (2sets) - , 5

~

s -

o 054 — 1L 0 #732.5mm  Approx. 32.5mm

S O | e
G Up X-type lever 1.
EX 5K =V i, o \
EX ¢5 ball )

EFFICEBLTCEEW,
This mark signifies the
lower part. Exercise
caution when installing.

1y NN
Rod end
=

] 27 L=66
Link L=66

Tl RX—=%—1v
Elevator rod

P RIBO Y

Screw inctuded with the servo

35



- /)

gy

1
OIS INICILC

I | —

f Down iy

* 7+ - Neutral
Up

£ N1 E— Kl
Mode | Mode 11
FAGEED A5 1 v 7 DAL
Positioning of the transmitter stick

RO AT A v v = T
L, P LAz~ T INDORE,
=R A= IS 72g5 R — b
AAADNEN T B &5 =81
Rk — RN AITE T,

SRS RT AT v a7 L — b

AN LD L HI, ZLR—-%

Uy FORIEFEEL TS0,

With the transmitter stick and the trim

at neutral, install the servo horn to the

servo according to the positioning of the
¢5 ball attached to the servo horn as
illustrated on the right.

View the unit from the side and adjust

the length of the elevator rod so as to

make the swash plate horizontal.

‘l3mm

M2 b
M2 nut H—R:k-—
Servo horn

Lock

jes
05K ~/)I/ %

@5 ball  M2X8PH

N T

Down
iy

~ Neutral

v

Up

AT FE S A
Horizontal AT

<
(=]
o
o
w
w
[1°}
=
=
=3
(4]
=
O
==
=3
[=]
=
3
(=2
—
oy
B4
(1]

LYEn2— 7 NdHZA4ZTYLL08

yry v

4
Sl

ciCH

Up

- N1 E— NI
Mode | Mode I1
PO AT 4 v 7 DE
Positioning of the transmitter stick

Tl AT A v I HZa— TN
Ty P AN a— T IVOHE, [1%
1DLEHIXHL NI L N— % —
M7 L= F ARl L ET H%2
H—RKRk—rOflbrl X—¥—
11y Ny FL 2 FHLLE SR
90° 122 h LI, ADT Yy FORE
TG BOT Y FREZMELT
AR

With the transmitter stick in neutral, make
the X-type lever and the elevator torque
lever parallel to each other when the trim
is in neutral as per Fig. 1. Adjust the length
of rod A first and then rod B so that the
center of the servo horn and the center pf
the elevator rod's rod end are perpendicular
with each other (see Fig. 2).

A £ & Caution .

rods vary depending on the =
servo. 1

EX ¢5:R—
& EX ¢5 ball 4 — A - o

Servo horn
~ M2+ v B
M2 nut

M2X8PH
M2+ ]‘ ,'@
M2 nut .

¢5H — I
@3 ball - M2X8PH

; ///"5”7‘/

e Down

AL

. Neutral

~ T w7
~¥ Up

KT
Horizontal

XML N —
X-type lever

I L N— 5 —
A At
-~ Elevator torque
lever

AEBDESBY—KITko {%‘XQ N

TREUET, GO
SO

The lengths of the A and B 92

K1 A7
Parallel

L LINdHZ LA TY L4 05

adAy )nd-ysnd W dH auIbua SSefd 0§
/.

LrEaLT

36



ooy hy—3

34 Aileron linkage

07FAL Y HPM /=TG4 T
30 class engine HPM normal type

Ny s

™
¥
D
g N
| = =)
| L £ Gmmm Aileron rod ~\1f'lb‘
[=3 5 25mm
o] | M2XSPH | -
TE Ol
AE [j D e
N2 M2F 7 P s 1 % Ao
AN #J4mm  Approx. 4mm
\ D M?2 nut
HS
Nl | © O
i~ & . > ‘
o~ % 32'{}; -II e 1 7Y Y L=6l 7 ‘}\
- bl H - R < ‘: =
8 8 Double link L=61 ”\Mm - . }5:\2\\’ <
Cl-“ :X“MWWWWMW
S 2 o] T
\Rod end )

TN Y L=66
Double link L=66

oy v D%(

Aileron rod > ’
e

NAREN N Yok
Screw included with the servo

~

= 34 | | TVE>DY =2 ||509FAIY Y VHPM T vy 2T va AT
5\ Aileron linkage 50 class engine HPM push-pull type

m N N[ Zwuzyoy

1] o7 L=66 (2sel)
Link L=66 (2sets)

© (fmm

M2X8PH ... 2

© [

M2F 7 b 2

Aileron link

Y

S0mm

-

50 class engine HPM push-pull type
E?
|
|
\
|
|
’I|;
lll]i

™
=
[+ 1
I
'\ ; s
AN M?2 nut #27mm  Approx. 27mm #32.5mm  Approx. 32.5mm
AN
H @ Q LT 2y N(2set)
< . Aileron rod (2sets)
N LR S| | 40mm
L8 ¢S5 ball e S
o
B3 d @-il—m
) B
E§ g: éﬂ IV, | #718~20mm Approx. 18~20mm
2X ¢5 ba . .
FEs 3+ 24— Rk » T840 4,
P38 NI C RS AL T /TS0
. The length varies depending on the servo. Adjust the
oy N2 B o, 10 lenoth accordine to the instructi aoe 38
Rod end ength according to the instructions on page 38.
/

///
ras) sy
Aileron link

XL i—R
X-type lever R

)T L=66
Link L=66

LEFEEFBEL T 230,

This mark signifies the
lower part. Exercise
caution when installing.

Aileron rod
KO 3 ,
Screw included with the scrvo"”"*@

37



. CIRYA
7 | H H NeJulml Hiﬁ Neutral

) 0

O/

) )

i) o

Y/ « A7 g « {i
Left S | 7] Right Lett ™ | 7| Right
E— R E-FN
Mode 1 Mode 11

VD AT 1y 7 O
Positioning of the transmitter stick

CHEEBOAT A v o a— T, M4
A a— b T IUOE, —Rk— 2T
TopS K= WS I ONEZ e B & (=R
=Rk s AT E Y

S RT, ATy a7 b — MK
LAXH, Trusay NORSEHEL

TLIES

With the transmitter stick and the trim at neutral,

install the servo horn to the servo according to the

positioning of the @5 ball attached to the servo horn
as illustrated on the right.

- View the unit from the front and adjust the length
of the aileron rod so as to make the swash plate
horizontal.

'

H—Kk—>r M27 7 b
Servo horn M2 nut

A U®

¢57F — b
M2X8PH ¢5 ball

N
Horizontal

%A EA
Rear view illustration

[T
o
Q
QO
w
w
(1]
>3
‘2.
>
D
I
o
=
3
[=]
=
3
=8
—
s
B=d
(1]

LVEn - NdHALATYLL08

WY Haz
H H Neutral H H Neutral

i) nd

PN <_E'b #
Left T | 7] Right Lefc Y | 7| Right
: |
T — Pl £— FH
Mode 1 Mode 11

BEROAT 1 v 7 OWE
Positioning of the transmitter stick

EEEOAT 4 v 7 =a— TN T, MY
LA a— IO, IO L HIIxXH
L=k oy L—%Fr LEd .14
2 —RKeh—v o ko ray Ko
Oy Fxy PG S8AT00° 12745 &
G, ADTy FORS ZHR%ER. BOT
FRSAHELTZE0n,

With the transmitter stick in neutral, make the X-
type lever and the aileron lever parallel to each

other when the trim is in neutral as per Fig. 1. TV L=
Adjust the length of rod A first and then rod B so Aileron lever B

that the center of the servo horn and the center of
the aileron rod's rod end are perpendicular with
each other (see Fig. 2).

A ¥ & Caution

EX g5~
EX ¢5 ball g
ok
Servo horn O NMA
M2F v b M2X8PH
M2 nut
M2+ v b
M2 nut
N
@5R— I

M2xgpH #3 ball

ALBORERY—FRIIL->TEREYVET,
The length of the A and B rods vary depending
on the servo.

AT

Horizontal

R Parallel

XEIL /3=
| X-type lever

gt o]

BArMHEZM

Rear view illustration

41 5mm
~Approx. 11.5mm

\

ATYLL06G

adA} ||nd-ysnd |NdH aurbua sse|d 0§

LyYGuLT L LNdHZ

38



35 || 2V T4 TEVFOU 75— | KEEZSOPN L VERIZ V)
Collective pitch linkage 30 class engine HPM normal type

™
¥
= gl
= = . :
> S é ﬁ 7T f/ht ‘Z'*” vk A 3= & caution
't h r . N " N
L EING | o ptahe o Y — Kok — > DOSK — VB LB >
| = 2 (e - i > SY13MMEIRIC L TS £ &L 13mmE Y A &
a= l‘““ o ChEBEREEOEREREYET,
Ia M2X8PH ..o 1 Mount the @5 ball within 13mm from the cen-
',\ :q:, H —————————— — ter of the servo horn. Mounting it further than
,,Q _ D #22mm  Approx. 22mm 13mm from the center may cause problems.
H S M2F 7 B 1
~< § M2 nut
N g
N |© O
S S AR !
#5 bail
[ O T 2 LT TEyFR N
Rod end Y, Collective pitch rod
N
AN

RN N AR N
Screw included with servo

35 AL YT 14TEYFOY =3 [|5097RIV I HPM Ty Y 2T h4 4T

Collective pitch linkage 50 class engine HPM push-pull type
/@ N JL T Ty Fuy N Ey FH—FR1y F (2sen)
Gm Collective pitch rod Pitch servo rod (2sets)

M2X8PH ..o, 2 i 40mm
o — —

~ -
@ ml ]
) - .|

M2F 7 B o 2 . )

M2 nut #22mm  Approx. 22mm

‘ 50952 Y HM Ty Y 27447
50 class engine HPM push-pull type

@5V 2
@5 ball
LR L R 6
Rod end

N J

QLT Ty FR YK
Collective pitch rod h

A x B Caution
H—FREk—2DA5K— IV FIFAEL . G
DEY13mmEIAIC L T 72 &0, 13mmd& V)

KEC BB EREAOERERVET,
Mount the @5 ball within 13mm from the cen-

o N s - N — K E o 2
ter of the servo horn. Mounting it further than | & v F4F—R 0w K & Uf“ B O -
13mm from the center may cause problems. | Pitch servo rod Screw included with servo




A ¥ & Caution

EvFRDBELTMX-JICH>THE
LTSN,

PBEUECEYy FAEMFHTBEVT LI,
Set the pitch angle in accordance with page 44.
Do not set a greater pitch angle than necessary.

| —— | — | ——
E— N1 — NI
Mode | Mode 11

FAZKED A F 1 v 7 DLE
Positioning of the transmitter stick

CERED ATy P — N T LD, T
7 RE Y FLAN=D 2 — IHYDR

B RD LI L TLEEw,
i)
BEROY Y Fh — T OHFEES0%VE &
LETHMOT——— D70y I 4
OB TIIAE L EEA,
When stick on transmitter is at neutral, adjust
collective linkage as in right diagram.
Note:
Set the transmitter’s pitch curve at 50%. Do not
input the program from the separate data sheet at
this time.

<* 4 up 7.
PR S
} * gy Neutral

F Rk — Lock
Servo horn \‘\\&
M2y b M2X8PH
M2 nut o
© \ Q ) o5k-
@5 ball
v T

lfl ¥

Down

A 3 & Caution

Y—RE—-DBEIT. HEEE
FIEET,
CERICEB Y —FRER—DEA
EEA—D—EH—BEEVLDE
ERL T &,

T, BOEONY —RA—-3fE
BALEOWTCEEL,

A damaged servo horn may
cause the helicopter to crash.
Use the thickest servo horn
available from the manufacturer.
Do not use thin servo horns.

AT

Horizontal

S P,
Down
e
" Neutral
T
Up

@
S
o
o
»
»
1)
=

.
S
@
X
O
=
=
o
=
3
2
—

<

.=
b

LyGAA—r WdHZ4ATY L4 08

A * & Caution

By FADREESTHMN—JIH > THRE
LTS,
DELECEY FAEMFUTENT LY,

Set the pitch angle in accordance with page 44.

@, D
2

et 4 ore: ™ . ess M2+ v b
Do not set a greater pitch angle than necessary. M2 nut
¢S — I
/\ /) 7| Moxspn oS bl
U o
SIS RS L e
- * s 3, Neutral
 — — — c—
Down
T
Up
T— K1 E— NI :
Mode | Mode 11 — ;j: 1 ;'”t |
cutra.
GO AT 1 v 7 OB tﬁy
Positioning of the transmitter stick
Down

Pt SR S/ NeCIE N VR ) BVA
Hoa— I VOkE, HROVEILE S X
I, AL TATEyFRREL TS
Wy,
i)
HEROY Y FH— T ORI S0%BME &
LETHMOT—y - —tn7asr s
FECOBERTIEANE L EH A,

With the transmitter stick and the trim at neutral,
adjust the collective pitch according to the
positioning as illustrated on the right.

Note:

Set the transmitter’s pitch curve at 50%. Do not
input the program from the separate data sheet at
this time.

H— Rk —>
Servo horn
Lock 0

S )e

A i & caution

Y—KE—OHEIT. BHEEE
EEI¥EY,
CERICEZ Y —KRK—DEH
BEA—D—~EE—FBREVEDE
FERHLTLEEW,

/., EOENY —FRK—
ALEOTCEEL,

A damaged servo horn may
cause the helicopter to crash.
Use the thickest servo horn
available from the manufacturer.
Do not use thin servo horns.

3 fE

K

Horizontal

12.5mm

2

g

3
By
<k

¥y

S = Down

Neutral

o oOn
OO
[N ¢
o\
® 5
S H
2\’
a N\
==\
o T
=0
-gg
@
<
'U\'l
=S
=,
8 =

<

N

N,

40



36 AQy MVDY =2 ATy bty K
Throttle "nkage Throttle rod — - ~ 80mm 7 o
Ve R L ~#63mm  Approx. 63mm ,,,,_J
@ (fomm

M2X8PH ..o 1 T, Wiy S - AU PARIE Al b
Fupy : ! Throttle opened posiion - Throttle opened postion

C]Q higp 50% 0%

N (&) Utry ! :

iy 12 bl " e
M2F 7 b o | \ NG Engine o itk opeedposion -
M2 nut e v ) o , 1009%

13 ; et B
@ O 3mm & Fw Ly o’ y
e L / / v Carburetor @/
G5 =V | 1T e 77 -
@5 ball k -
0y FE2 N e, 2 N N - .
\Rod end ) /'\ | FrTLy— ! = SA Ty P Ls—
N\ Carburetor s - 99" Throttle lever
\___*47 IR NN .
f&ha FrTL =0~ BROULPS0% 2L Y ., S0TY VOB F 7Ly —
RO EANDHERIS0% T, COL SHOMMMRIZAL LI IZAT Y L LA
—ONMEBEEMEL TS0,
BT I 50% is the center point between a completely opened and completely closed carburetor. For 50
Direction of the class engines, the carburetor's middle marking represents approximately 50%. When set to 50%.
nose of the unit adjust the throttle lever position so that it corresponds with the positioning illustrated in the figure.
TN L vy o7 T U ANy SRR
- Full-high position Neutral position Engine stop position
- ghp P P P
L I I b BTN
M2+ v b o) o il o n A
w1 @ T M2xsr Cn@) [Ene) i) [Ene) O] &
P | | |
AR U E— R E—- N E—F1 E— R0 =Kl BRI
Servo horn 5 bail Mode 1 Mode 11 Mode 1 Mode 11 Mode | Mode 1l
(D KDL LR ERIRC R LA — AR — Y RO ATy R L A—OREFHEL £3.
Adjust the positions of the servo horn and throttle level so that they correspond with the
positioning illustrated in the figure.
Q) EEROAT Y bVAT Ay 7 ETANA LI, ATy P L= AT LN A (D

BHEAI, ATy by FORSHFHEL, A0y b vy FERAT £,
Adjust the length of the throttle rod and install it so that the throttle level is at its full-high
position when the transmitter's throttle stick is at full-high.
[ |
) {)

' 3 —

7 ) b g
Ay ML L sv— -
s
A

7N ’ﬁ N P
ClnE| B
Liili El _— 7(;:7 1 ‘
| | |
\ £~ F] £ Rl
ATy LTy RN Mode | Mode 11
~° %@TMMHM Q) IREROAT Y PLVAT A v 72 AU — 2L ATy ML MY Lk AT— (2L /2 k &,
RO Ry AWy M VT RATD o (F 5 A0 kEs, L fE i
Screw included with the servo T YN ATV
JR TRVL ADIJ
v/ EPA

AU —DBEE S L CMHEL E4, FHEE 70% ~ 80%

With the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim in slow position, make an alignment by the slow
values on the transmitter. ..
Futaba ATV
JR TVL ADJ
Sanwa EPA
...in order to get the throttle lever completely on the slow side. Standard values: 70~80%

I
| [

Lo i

E— N E- M1
Mode 1 Mode 11

41




SE—DUhr—3

37 Rudder linkage

~
(tD (o

M2X8BPH ... 1

©
M2F 7 ™ |
M2 nut

© O

@SAT— N 1
@5 ball

—@ T == 7= LN 1 T L=695

I P2 B o, 2
Rod end
o

Tail boom pipe L=695

Af =Rk -

Servo horn
- //
. p

¢S R— b A

©5 ball M2X8PH

oy Ny K
Rod end
FY¥—arbu-—bay N L=642
Rudder control rod L=642

=R ED Y
Screw included with the servo 4
Right

iy

Neutral Ll;t’l iy W37
Neutral I Neutral |
i b N

ONo

l7mm¢ — * e ) v{ PR
v (Y . - SR T R S S
o @ g HI% Leﬂr_> Right Leﬂf‘\_’ Right ‘
1

Ny @ S

N ‘ ‘
AV LR - Kl
Cut Mode [ Mode 11
e
=Rk —: Za— kT AT A4 w7, M)A Za—hMTN
Servo horn: neutral Transmitter
stick/trim: neutral
F—IEvF7TL—Fh b = . o o - - TR S
Tail pitch plate Right T T = LN T LT3~ 5 ONE (MRS
$ o Positioned at 3° to 5° to the tail boom pipe (initial setting)
i,
B 27 1) 4 Neutral A i o
Direction of the nose of the unit g RN oI L TR LE ST, 794
T

st PELTHELTT,
eft Because it changes depending on the number of rotations when

FoklEy Floi- {05 b7 hovering, first fly the unit and then make adjustments.

Tail pitch lever Top view illustration

42




38 AT L — RO
Main blade assembly

4 N

@ Y

M4AX35CS o 2

@{ U@-ﬁ 2 2

M4 nylon nut
\-

FRPX 1 » 7L —F
FRP main blade

M4F AT F bk

M4 nylon nut
KB AT L—F
Wooden main blade
AL TL—FONT Y AR £F, A 7 E Caution

Balance the main blade.

AT - FEBCBIPTLOIL2TEHOFITET,

-

Fasten the screws so as to let the main blade move freely.
" @Lﬁ I |

BWHIZT =7, Th— Vel iExFT,
Apply tape or decals to the lighter end.

43




EvyF/Z20y NILOIETE

39 Pitch and Throttle Setting

Ly F O 8 Pitch setting
COF= Y —d i Ca= g TR EMI L b o C This data originated from the use of a programmable transmitter.
EEA VN <3 AR AN U N [ U= 3 *Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muftler, etc.
Wy 22 | e, General guidelines.
[E=F1] [Moden | Lo Ny W— 7% I . A-bg—F-yay
I M . ; i
ol ;@nn@ Hovering Loop Roll Auto-rotation
\ A Ky F LYY 7.5~ . . .
BT High pitch 89 |grrvrigs~of 0377 859 I
i[O 0]l : N
- F ) MHovering. : : B 0 ¥
S Hovering 45 ~5 3 R
il I
Ehig) @nE o=ty F . ) . . .
- - Low pitch -3 -4 -5 -85 ~-9 6~ -7

#oUBIEC SRGBENIT -7 - PEBIHL TR,
See attachment for transmitter data.
A £ & Caution
DhFeOR—8E vy F5 - (2513-040) AL T &L,
Make sure to use only Hirobo manufactured pitch gages (2513-040).

LLIEE LTI $F0 ¢y 507 D8 2 4 2T L — FOYA 5 80mm RS, 25 €5 4 -
Lift slightly and measure. N B JOHID LT F 4 Gl $ 4,

(AL 7L —=FeALEEETTHY £3,)

Install the pitch gage at approx. 80 mm from the end of the main blade having the
stabilizer bar horizontal and measure with the pitch gage.

(Lift the main blade slightly and measure.)

80mm
Approx. 80mm

A i & Caution
0O — % —BEE$HIE 2000rpm I T TCHERL T E &L,
Use with a rotor speed of 2,000 rpm or less.

Yoy F o — 7Ok Pitch curve setting
A D L TIORGOS 2 TE (s, For the setting method, refer to the instruction manual of the transmitter used.
:ka‘") P Lo 7 R 3D e /b\t —F—iar
; % 00| to-rotat
Qrerne 100% P 100% Roll 100% 100% o 100%

// '/ // y.
d // / / //

50% // 50% / 50% /( 50% 7 50%
y
. Q% 0% 0% 0%

Bl RFsad il gFeediad ATeh 0= AFs [EERT AN D S EET A S PT A S SR SNV R S SN S A A RS

Stick :’High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick :/I;[igh

0%

e

7 IR D B PN TS BUIY B . i : i 19 4
Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High  Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High  Stick : Low Stick :

ATy MV Throttle setting
(Con7F—9 =2 da—9 7uReH Lz DTT,) (This data originated from the use of a programmable transmitter.)
DAV AV /3 S e I TN S I AE [ D *Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.

e e b, General quidelines.

SRR I )I/L*‘/?: DEJIIT% ) A—ba—F—3 5
ing 00p o : o
Hovering 100% L00% (00% 100% Auto-rotation 100%
Ve
4 ‘\/ f
50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
CHPIOe ARSI AFgeriad  ATiaIU= AFeudifd AFoahcaf RTO0TITe AF{ed MG RFqedond ATOrPI- AFur b RFoadnd LYY UBST AN Y7 EL

:/}-.ligh Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Tl hONBETHLI L

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick
Engine is in idle position or off.

A * & Caution

CORES—HOEE Y FH—-TTTE, This setting is for a common pitch curve.

(AL Ea1—-47ORERABFDENTY,) (Obtained when using a programmable transmitter.)
IO BAEBH YIS -FIL--TRHRELIBEIFHYET, May vary depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.
T4 ELTRABLTLEEW, First fly the unit and then adjust.

44




FyvE /XYy /E—-ONMLT

40 Cabin and canopy preparation

FrEryonLn

Preparing the cabin

IS, FrECORERTEN v §-HRETYHP- TS0,

Before assembly, use a cutter to cut off unnecessary sections of the cabin.

Kk
Washing

Frybrhktur  KRTHEVET,

Wash the cabin with soap and water.

45



FvE/Xv/E—ORMY

41 Cabin and canopy installation

FrEry o Fx/E—DHV
Assembly of the cabin and canopy

02 T
Make ¢2 holes.

[
¥y
( A Cabin Ay T
~ PN
@D i v UL e T A ~ —— Snap pin
M2.6X6 N A i, 8 A 7 & Caution Cabin damper rubber ™~ ~
M2.6X6 (russ oy o~ . . \ L o
AFvTEBEADHERAL £ 80 | E— EF g =y b
% RFRF 4O MIFvELF N~ / |- Body mount
© TLEEHALETTT, S
VS R Al (R 2 R .
Snap pin Use the snap pins only in the back. W
\_ _J | For the front, insert only the cabin Inside
damper rubbers in the body mount.

Frl ¥ oN—TL

Cabin dam bb ~/
i ) per rubber , ///\
M2.6X6TS-2 + 7 A / o
M2.6X6TS-2 truss S
[ L ; =
! ~
E R RPN N \\\ <
Cabin damper rubber _ oo
ESEETERl. =
Snap pin Yy AT,
3% 5 DA Wl
Only in the back. 1 4
Zoig
. M2.6X6TS-2 b 7 2 -t |
)7 M2OX6TS-2 russ / 2
Vs ///\\\\ Z (] \
s v > (4
i # ‘ ,
NzxFw T ™ \/(ﬂ ~ //
Snap pin ~ | y
KD DI 0
Only in the back.
[ - e 7

M2.6X6TS-2 7 A EE A IV e VA \ 7 /
M2.6X6TS-2 truss Cabin damper rubber \//

46




Affix decals -
7 KN4 X Advice ‘
ISy =Y RBFEIL, TH—ValioTEEw, KEOFH -V ERBBICE T H—LOWEE ¥ v E >
Refer to the packaging to affix decals. OEFICHOE Y SRR, HTROBHEARKY 1 K

T AIVLRY AT L —HERESIFTLEEN,
ThH-IOMBROHPBRICEY KLRTEHFTEILCE
DT, ENWCELKBEB I ENFTEET,

When affixing the large decals, apply a thin layer of
soapy water or commercially available wind-film
affixing spray for cars to both the cabin and adhesive
side of the decals. This will ensure that the decals are
easy to position, won’t form air bubbles, and can be
affixed beautifully.

Fyr
Cabin

. f’/>\\()um
£ 7T

) logo
: 4)L(R)

Vi EcE HE)H B
Horizontal tail-fin stabilizer Vertical tail-fin stabilizer

T =
Decals

GBS T
FZEIV D =
[Farn[Al =%,
Fa3C -

sdloaagqoang spow; 2y

47




